The Group’s principal financial instruments are cash and short term deposits.  The main purpose of these financial instruments is
to finance the Group’s operations. It is, and has been throughout the period under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in
financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The financial instruments expose the group to certain risks. The nature and extent of such risks, and the management's risk
management strategy are noted below.

Fair value of financial instruments

   2016 2015
   $ $

Cash and cash equivalents   1,723,830   2,943,861

Trade and other receivables  125,002  993,819

Other financial assets  55,000 99,500

Due from associate  2,890,821 -

AFS Investment  8,000 8,000

Trade and other payables   (1,417,834)  (1,896,829)

Current – Loans and borrowings  - (8,917,700)
Non-current – Loans and borrowings  (2,213,599) -

 The carrying amount of financial instruments closely approximate their fair value on account of short maturity cycle. The
approximated fair values are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

56 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 PEAK RESOURCES LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT

48

The sensitivity of the interest bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate are noted below:

   2016 2015
   $ $
Cash and cash equivalents   1,723,830 2,943,861
Impact on profit and equity: +1% movement  17,238 29,439
Impact on profit and equity: -1% movement   (17,238) (29,439)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency price risk is minimal at this stage of the operations. The Group will transfer cash and
cash equivalents into foreign currency to meet short term expenditure obligations.

The Group’s expenditure obligations in Tanzania are primarily in US dollars as a result the Group is exposed to fluctuations in
the US dollar to Australian currency.  These exposures are not subject to a hedging programme. The Board and management
from time to time having regard to likely forward commitments review this policy.

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal at this stage of the operation.

[…]

receivables 125,002 - 125,002 83,988 909,831 993,819

 Total financial assets 4,739,653 63,000 4,802,653 3,027,849 1,017,331 4,045,180

(1) Loan is repayable the earlier of 29 March 2021 or on the commencement of commercial production from the Ngualla project.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be affected by changes in the
market interest rates.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are impacted by interest rate risks. Other receivables and payables have short
maturities and are non-interest bearing.  Management believes that the risk of interest rate movement would not have a material
impact of the Group’s operations.

Management does not closely monitor the interest rates offered on cash and cash equivalents as the Group’s primary objective
is exploration of resources rather than earning interest income. The cash balances are invested at the prevailing short term
market interest rates with credit worthy financial institutions.

57

 PEAK RESOURCES LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT

48

The sensitivity of the interest bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate are noted below:

   2016 2015
   $ $
Cash and cash equivalents   1,723,830 2,943,861
Impact on profit and equity: +1% movement  17,238 29,439
Impact on profit and equity: -1% movement   (17,238) (29,439)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency price risk is minimal at this stage of the operations. The Group will transfer cash and
cash equivalents into foreign currency to meet short term expenditure obligations.

The Group’s expenditure obligations in Tanzania are primarily in US dollars as a result the Group is exposed to fluctuations in
the US dollar to Australian currency.  These exposures are not subject to a hedging programme. The Board and management
from time to time having regard to likely forward commitments review this policy.

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal at this stage of the operation.